AASB 2 Share Based Payments, rather than a business combination in accordance with
AASB 3: Business Combinations.

Scheme Booklet Profile of the Merged Group

  page 59

The value of the consideration for the acquisition of the Aphrodite Shares under the Scheme
will be measured based upon the value of the Spitfire Shares at close of trading on the
Implementation Date. For the purposes of the Merged Group pro forma historical financial
information, a value of $0.13 per New Spitfire Share has been assumed, being the ASX
closing price of Spitfire Shares on 11 August 2017 (the last trading day before the
Announcement Date).  Consequently, the value of the purchase consideration for accounting
purposes may differ from the amount assumed in the Merged Group pro forma historical
financial information due to future changes in the market price of Spitfire Shares.

Scheme Booklet Profile of the Merged Group

  page 60

Merged Group pro forma statement of financial position – 30 June 2017

 Spitfire Aphrodite Pro forma
adjustments

Note Pro forma
Merged
Group

 $000 $000 $000  $000

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 5,557 901 (2,340) 1 4,118
Trade and other receivables 115 769 -  884
Other assets - 4 -  4
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 5,672 1,674 (2,340)  5,006

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 170 40 -  210
Exploration and evaluation
costs - 27,777 (27,777) 2 -

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS 170 27,817 (27,777)  210

TOTAL ASSETS 5,842 29,491 (30,117)  5,216

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 375 674 -  1,049
Provisions 4 - -  4
Borrowings - 250 -  250
TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES 379 924 -  1,303

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITITES

Borrowings - 2,250 -  2,250
TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES - 2,250 -  2,250

TOTAL LIABILITIES 379 3,174 -  3,553

NET ASSETS 5,463 26,317 (30,117)  1,663

EQUITY
Issued capital 40,772 29,774 (1,033) 3 69,513
Reserves 755 388 597 4 1,740
Accumulated losses (36,064) (3,845) (29,681) 5 (69,590)
TOTAL EQUITY 5,463 26,317 (30,117)  1,663

The following pro forma adjustments to the historical financial information have been made
in order to present the Merged Group pro forma historical financial information:

Scheme Booklet Profile of the Merged Group

  page 61

Notes to pro-forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Note 1: Cash and Cash Equivalents

 $000
The inclusion of transaction costs associated with the Merger (including
landholder duty), thus reducing the overall cash balance of the Merged
Group.

(1,145)

The acquisition by Spitfire of its initial interest in Aphrodite (10.38%). (1,195)